

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-2021  
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO.: 90-16062-CFA

CHADWICK WILLACY,

Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY,  
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF

BRIAN N. ONEK  
Balgo, Onek & Mawn, P.A.  
1329 Bedford Drive, Suite 1  
Melbourne, Florida 32940  
(321)751-9774  
Fla. Bar No.: 0373079

ELIZABETH SIANO HARRIS  
Stadler & Harris, P.A.  
1820 Garden Street  
TITUSVILLE, FLORIDA 32796  
(321) 264-8800  
Fla. Bar. No.: 899720

Attorneys for Petitioner Chadwick Willacy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv-ix

Preliminary Statement.....1

Request for Oral Argument.....2

Introduction.....2-3

Jurisdiction to Entertain Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Relief.....4-5

Procedural History.....5-7

Grounds for Habeas Corpus Relief.....7

Claims.....7-58

I. APPELLANT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE  
FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON APPEAL  
INTERRELATED ISSUES OF THE LACK OF  
PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST MR. WILLACY  
AND RESULTING LACK OF PROBABLE CAUSE  
TO SEARCH MR. WILLACY’S RESIDENCE.....7-15

A. PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST  
MR. WILLACY.....7-12

B. PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH  
MR. WILLACY’S RESIDENCE.....12-15

II. MR. WILLACY WAS DEINED HIS  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR  
TRIAL BY HAVING A JUROR  
WHO WAS PENDING PROSECUTION SERVE  
AS FORMAN OF HIS JURY.....16-44

A. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO RULE ON MR. WILLACY’S OBJECTIONS TO THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.....	19-24
B. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL THE INHERENT PREJUDICE TO MR. WILLACY RESULTING FROM JUROR CLARK’S SERVICE ON THE JURY.....	24-27
C. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL THE STATE’S FAILURE TO INFORM THE TRIAL COURT OF JUROR CLARK’S STATUS WHICH RESULTED IN THE STATE DEPRIVING MR. WILLACY OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY.....	27-29
D. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL JUROR MISCONDUCT BY JUROR CLARK.....	29-36
E. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION FOR REHEARING CHALLENGING THIS COURT FINDING THAT JUROR CLARK WAS NOT PENDING PROSECUTION.....	36-39
F. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>LOWREY V. STATE</u> , 705 SO. 2D 1367 (FLA. 1998) SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY IN THIS CASE.....	39-44
III. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL THE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR RESULTING	

FROM THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO SWEAR  
THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS.....45-48

IV. MR. WILLACY WAS DENIED  
EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION APPELLATE  
COUNSEL BY COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ARGUE  
THAT THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED  
AS TO THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE  
OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.....49-52

V. MR. WILLACY WAS SENTENCED TO  
DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH,  
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS  
BECAUSE, UNDER THE FLORIDA SENTENCING  
SCHEME, THE FACTUAL FINDINGS REQUIRED  
TO RENDER MR. WILLACY ELIGIBLE FOR  
DEATH WERE MADE BY THE TRIAL JUDGE  
AND NOT THE JURY.....52-55

VI. DEATH BY LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATES  
ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA  
CONSTITUTION AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT  
OF THE UNITED STATES CONSITUTION.....55

VII. MR. WILLACY’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT  
RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL  
PUNISHMENT MAY BE VIOLATED AS HE  
MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT THE TIME  
OF EXECUTION.....56-58

Conclusion and Relief Sought.....58

Certificate of Font.....58

Certificate of Service.....58-59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	54
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984).....	3
<u>Battle v. State</u> , 2005 WL 2095673 (Fla. 2005).....	51
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed.2d 1314 (1935).....	28
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070, 123 S.Ct. 662, 154 L. Ed,2d (2002).....	52, 53
<u>Cleveland v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1982).....	37, 38
<u>Cole Taylor Bank v. Shannon</u> , 772 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000).....	22
<u>Dallas v. Wainwright</u> , 175 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1965).....	5
<u>De la Rosa v. Zequeira</u> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995).....	33, 34
<u>Dowling v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	51
<u>Downs v. Dugger</u> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	4
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986).....	3

<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399, 106 S. Ct. 2595, 91 L.Ed.2d 335(1986).....	56, 57
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978).....	13
<u>Gerds v. State</u> , 64 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1953).....	51
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 97 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000).....	28
<u>Hanson v. Hanson</u> , 678 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996).....	22
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L.Ed.2d 203 (1993).....	57
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527, (1983).....	11
<u>In re: Provenzano</u> , 215 F.3d 1233 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	57
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	43, 54, 55
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 123 S.Ct. 657, 154 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	52, 53
<u>Loftin v. Wilson</u> , 67 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1953).....	33
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA), <u>rev.denied</u> , 845 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2003).....	45

<u>Lowrey v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	22, 26, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 898 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	46
<u>Martin v. Wainwright</u> , 497 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1986).....	56
<u>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</u> , 523 U.S. 637, 118 S. Ct. 1618, 140 L.Ed. 2d 849 (1998).....	56, 57
<u>McDonough Power Equipment v. Greenwood</u> , 464 U.S. 548, 104 S.Ct. 845 78 L.Ed.2d 663 (1984).....	33
<u>McNeil v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987).....	11
<u>Mobile Chemical Co. v. Hawkins</u> , 440 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983), <u>rev.denied</u> , 449 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1984).....	35
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 368 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1979).....	47
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright</u> , 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<u>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</u> , 875 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2004).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Poland v. Stewart</u> , 41 F.Supp. 2d 1037 (D.Ariz. 1999).....	56
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 517 So. 2d 656 (L.Fla. 1987).....	4
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed. 2d 556 (2002).....	52, 54

<u>Ross v. Botha</u> , 2003 WL 22136080 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	22
<u>Shriner v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1103, 101 S. Ct. 899, 66 L.Ed.2d 829 (1981).....	10
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	55
<u>Skiles v. Ryder Truck Lines, Inc.</u> , 267 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1972), <u>cert.denied</u> , 275 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1973).....	33
<u>Sloss v. State</u> , 2005 WL 2396309 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	51
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	4
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004).....	46
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	55
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991).....	51
<u>State v. Maya</u> , 529 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1988).....	11
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 360 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1978).....	47
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cox</u> ,	



794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001).....	27, 28
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 796 S.W. 2d 196 (Tex.Crim.App. 1990).....	26
<u>Vitalis v. Vitalis,</u> 799 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....	22
<u>Way v. Dugger,</u> 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990).....	4
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994).....	5, 25, 36
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert.denied</u> , 522 U.S. 970, 118 S.Ct. 419, 139 L.Ed.2d 321 (1997).....	5
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981).....	4
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright,</u> 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....	3
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	40, 41, 42, 43, 54, 55
<u>Young v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998).....	33, 35, 40
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 2005 WL 1578217 (Fla. 2005).....	54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statute § 40.013.....18, 24, 25, 39

Florida Statute § 922.07.....56

Florida Statute § 924.066.....7

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.100(a).....4

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.140(b)(6)(e).....6

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(3).....4

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.811.....56

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.812.....56

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.850(a).....7

Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Crim.) 7.11(9).....50

Article I, Section 13, Florida Constitution.....55

Article V, Section 3(b)(9) Florida Constitution.....4
